

No. S279397

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GUSTAVO NARANJO, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B256232

Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC372146
The Honorable Barbara M. Scheper

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND THE
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SPECTRUM SECURITY
SERVICES, INC.**

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH (SBN 249090)
*AIMEE FEINBERG (SBN 223309)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Ben.Horwich@mto.com
Aimee.Feinberg@mto.com

MAGGIE H. THOMPSON (SBN 313898)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Maggie.Thompson@mto.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America and California Chamber of Commerce*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	5
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. An employer is not liable for penalties if it acted in good faith to comply with the requirements of section 226	9
II. Naranjo’s reading would lead to adverse practical consequences and disserve the purpose of the law	14
A. Naranjo’s reading of the statute poses significant fairness concerns for employers	14
B. Naranjo’s reading would ill-serve the purpose of section 226	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157	14
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	12
<i>Gola v. Univ. of S.F.</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 548	12
<i>Hill v. Walmart Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 32 F.4th 811	19
<i>Estate of Kramme</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 567	11
<i>Mora v. Webcor Construction, L.P.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 211	15
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 93.....	15
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 762.....	14, 17, 18
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2022) 610 F.Supp.3d 1257	11
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	12
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385	15
<i>United States v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 549 F.3d 760.....	15
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 732.....	17

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Wells Fargo Bank v. Super. Ct.
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 20113

Wilson v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.
(N.D.Cal. July 12, 2021, No. 19-cv-01491-VC) 2021
WL 2913656.....11

Woods v. Vector Marketing Corp.
(N.D.Cal. May 22, 2015, No. C-14-0264 EMC)
2015 WL 245320214

STATUTES

Lab. Code, § 203 13, 14
Lab. Code, § 226passim
Lab. Code, § 226(a).....passim
Lab. Code, § 226(e).....passim
Lab. Code, § 226(e)(1) 10, 11, 16
Lab. Code, § 226(e)(3) 11, 12
Lab. Code, § 226(h)10
Lab. Code, § 226.6.....17
Lab. Code, § 226.7(c).....16

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....11
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13520.....19

No. S279397
